


IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 
  
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE     ) 
LIQUIDATION OF NATIONAL   )   C.A. No. 13530 - VCL 
HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
 

 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE CONCERNING 

 RECEIVER'S THIRD CLAIM RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND 
PETITION SEEKING HEARING ON GUARANTY ASSOCIATION 

CLAIMS AND CLAIM SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH RECEIVER 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 18 DEL. C. § 5917(c), the Receiver 

of National Heritage Life Insurance Company (“NHL”) filed 

the “Receiver’s Third Claim Recommendation Report and 

Petition Seeking Approval of Stipulation and Settlement 

Agreement Regarding Claims, Distributions and Deposits 

Among the Receiver, the National Organization of Life and 

Health Insurance Guaranty Associations, and the State Life 

and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations” (the 

“Petition”) pertaining to certain administrative expense 

and NHL policyholder coverage obligations incurred by the 

state life and health insurance guaranty associations 

affected by the NHL liquidation, and which the Receiver 

believes should be allowed as set forth in the settlement 

agreement (the “Claims Agreement”) among the parties 

thereto;  

 

 
 

GRANTED WITH MODIFICATIONS 

 
 

EFiled:  Jun 15 2009 10:47AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25645691 
Case No. 13530-VCL 



2 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

 HEARING 

A hearing on the Guaranty Association Claims and the 

Claims Agreement has been scheduled before this Court for 

the day and time set forth on the attachment to this Order 

to Show Cause, such hearing to be held in the Court of 

Chancery, 500 North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware. 

PLEASE NOTE THAT each claim will be allowed at the 

amount recommended by the Receiver and any amounts in 

excess of such agreed claim amount, except for new 

administrative expense submissions as set forth in the 

agreement, shall be disallowed unless the objecting party 

complies with the following procedural requirements set 

forth in this Order to Show Cause and shows cause why the 

Receiver’s recommendation should not be adopted by the 

Court.   

 HEARING PROCEDURE 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the following 

procedure shall apply to the hearing on the Guaranty 

Association Claims and the Claims Agreement which are the 

subject of the Receiver’s Third Claim Recommendation Report 

and Petition: 



3 
 

1.  Within five (5) business days of receipt of this 

Order to Show Cause, the Receiver shall serve, by United 

States certified mail, postage prepaid, copies of this 

Order to Show Cause, the Petition and exhibits, and the 

proposed final Order upon each Guaranty Association 

claimant whose claim is subject to the Petition, on all 

creditors which filed a proof of claim in the NHL estate 

and whose claim has not already been disallowed in a Final 

Order, and any other potential creditor which the Receiver 

deems should be given notice of this Petition.   

2.  THE CLAIMANT OR OTHER OBJECTING PARTY IS HEREBY 

REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE COURT OF CHANCERY IN WRITING OF HIS 

OR HER INTENT TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT LEAST TEN (10) 

CALENDAR DAYS BEFORE THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.  IF THE 

CLAIMANT OR OTHER OBJECTING PARTY FAILS TO TIMELY NOTIFY 

THE COURT OF HIS OR HER INTENT TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING, 

SUCH PARTY’S OBJECTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED ABANDONED AND 

THE RECEIVER'S RECOMMENDATION SHALL BE ADOPTED BY THE 

COURT.  The notice of intent to appear shall include the 

following information: 

 

 



4 
 

a.  The caption of these proceedings: 

 “IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  

IN THE MATTER OF THE               ) 
THE LIQUIDATION OF NATIONAL        )  C.A. No. 13530 
HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY    )” 

 
b.  the nature of the document being filed (i.e., 
Notice of Intent to Appear at Hearing) and the 
name of the party on whose behalf such document 
is being filed; 

 
c.  the name, address and telephone number of the 
person filing the document; and  

 
d.  the date the document is being filed.   

 
 and shall be sent to: 
 

Register in Chancery 
Court of Chancery of the State 

      of Delaware 
500 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

 
4.  ALL EXHIBITS THE CLAIMANT OR OTHER OBJECTING PARTY 

INTENDS TO SUBMIT IN SUPPORT OF HIS OR HER POSITION AT THE 

HEARING MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE RECEIVER, COUNSEL FOR 

NOLHGA, AND THE COURT AT LEAST TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS 

BEFORE THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE.  THE EXHIBITS MUST 

INCLUDE A COVER PAGE WHICH INCLUDES THE INFORMATION 

REQUIRED IN SUBPARAGRAPHS 3(a) THROUGH 3(d) ABOVE.   

5.  If the Claimant or other objecting party intends 

to be represented by an attorney at the hearing, the 



5 
 

objecting party must provide the Court of Chancery with the 

name of the attorney admitted to practice law in Delaware 

who is representing the Claimant, at least ten (10) 

calendar days before the scheduled hearing date;  

6.  The Claimant, any objecting party and the 

Receiver, or his representative, shall be required to 

appear in person at the hearing;  

7.  The Delaware Uniform Rules of Evidence shall 

govern the presentation of evidence at the hearing;  

8.  As the Claimant has the burden of proving the 

validity of the claim and the objecting party bears the 

burden of proving their objection, the objecting party 

shall have the burden of going forward first on an 

objection to the Receiver’s recommendation or the Claims 

Agreement;  

9.  Without further leave of Court, the Claimant and 

the Receiver, or his representatives, shall each have 

thirty (30) minutes to present their positions with respect 

to the claim.  Any objecting party which timely notifies 

the Court of their intent to appear shall also have thirty 

(30) minutes to present their objection;  

 



6 
 

10.  The Claimant, any objecting party, and the 

Receiver, or his representatives, shall be entitled to 

testify and to present testimony of witnesses concerning 

the Guaranty Association claims and/or the Claims 

Agreement.  Affidavits or declarations of witnesses shall 

not be permitted in lieu of live testimony unless the 

opposing parties stipulate to the use of such affidavits or 

declarations;  

 11.  All parties shall be entitled to cross examine 

witnesses of opposing parties;    

12. Parties with common interests shall be expected 

to coordinate their presentation to avoid duplication and 

to be completed within thirty (30) minutes unless the Court 

grants leave for additional time upon good cause shown; and 

IT IS SO ORDERED.   

 

_______________________ 
Vice-Chancellor 

 
Dated:   
 
 



 
MODIFICATION: 
 
The hearing is scheduled for July 27, 2009 at 10 a.m.  

 
/s/ Judge Stephen P Lamb  

 

Court: DE Court of Chancery Civil Action 

Judge: Stephen P Lamb 

File & Serve 
Transaction ID: 25625594 

Current Date: Jun 15, 2009 

Case Number: 13530-VCL 

Case Name: CONF ORDER IMO: Liquidation of National Heritage Life Insurance Co 

 

Court Authorizer 
Comments:   



 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 

































 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 













































 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 





IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 
 
  
IN THE MATTER OF THE      ) 
LIQUIDATION OF NATIONAL   )   C.A. No. 13530 - VCL 
HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ) 
 
 ORDER CONCERNING RECEIVER’S THIRD CLAIM  

RECOMMENDATION REPORT AND PETITION SEEKING  
APPROVAL OF STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

REGARDING CLAIMS, DISTRIBUTIONS AND DEPOSITS  
AMONG THE RECEIVER, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF  

LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS, AND  
THE STATE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 18 DEL. C. § 5917(c), the Receiver (herein “Receiver”) 

of National Heritage Life Insurance Company in Liquidation (herein “NHL”) filed the 

Receiver’s Third Claim Recommendation Report and Petition Seeking Approval of 

Stipulation and Settlement Agreement Regarding Claims, Distributions and Deposits 

Among the Receiver, the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty 

Associations, and the State Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations (the 

“Petition”), pertaining to the claims of the twenty three state life and health guaranty 

associations affected by the NHL insolvency (the “Guaranty Associations”), which 

claims’ priority classifications and values have been proposed to be resolved pursuant to 

a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement Regarding Claims, Distributions and Deposits 

among the Receiver, the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty 

Associations (“NOLHGA”) and the Guaranty Associations (the “Claims Agreement”) 

which is the subject of the Petition;  

 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 



 2

WHEREAS, this Court entered an Order to Show Cause dated June ___, 2009, 

which set ___________, 2009, at ______ a.m./p.m., as the date and time for the hearing 

on the Receiver’s recommendation as to the Guaranty Association Claims and the Claims 

Agreement.  The Order to Show Cause further required each Claimant or other objecting 

party to notify the Court in writing of his or her intent to appear at the hearing by 

____________, 2009, or the relief sought in the Recommendation Report and Petition 

would be granted;   

WHEREAS, the Receiver has filed proof that each Guaranty Association 

Claimant and each claimant with a pending claim in the estate received due notice at his 

or her last known address of the hearing date and the requirement to notify the Court of 

his or her intent to appear; and  

WHEREAS, the Claimants either notified the Court in writing of his or her intent 

to appear at the hearing and appeared at the hearing and, after having heard from the 

Claimant, this Court overruled the basis for their objection to the Receiver’s 

recommendation, or the Claimants failed to appear at the hearing and are deemed to have 

abandoned his or her objection to the Receiver’s recommendation.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court finds that the Claimants and other potentially 

affected parties have either abandoned their objections by failing to appear at the hearing 

or have not provided a sufficient basis for the Court to reject the Receiver’s 

recommendation as to the classification and/or value to be assigned to the Guaranty 

Association Claims and that the granting of the relief sought in the Petition is in the bests 

interests of the NHL estate, its creditors and the public;  



 3

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO INDIVIDUAL GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMS 

1. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the ALABAMA LIFE AND DISABILITY INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $135,540.70, on which 

$135,540.70 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver or if other administrative 

expenses are submitted and approved pursuant to the terms of the Claims Agreement.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the ALABAMA LIFE AND DISABILITY INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned 

to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $1,683,661.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

2. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the COLORADO LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

PROTECTION ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 



 4

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $38,673.64, on which 

$38,673.64 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the COLORADO LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION be assigned 

to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $3,266,962.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

3. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the DELAWARE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $807,264.83, on which 

$807,264.83 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   



 5

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the DELAWARE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $23,274,192.00 on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

4. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

Court find that the value of administrative expense claim, policy benefits claim, or any 

other claim of the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION is $0 as there were no NHL policy obligations in the District of Columbia 

and that association did not incur any expenses or make any payments of policy 

obligations.  Therefore, this Guaranty Association shall not share in the assets of the 

estate.   

 (b) These claims, if any, are subject to the other provisions below in 

the section entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in 

paragraphs 24 through 33 below.   

5. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the FLORIDA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 



 6

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $2,012,745.92, on 

which $2,012,745.92 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a 

balance due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied 

unless such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the FLORIDA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $146,146,177.00 on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

6. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the GEORGIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $46,838.47, on which 

$46,838.47 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   



 7

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the GEORGIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $2,299,892.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

7. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the INDIANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority class (Class II) 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $227,093.51, on which $227,093.51 has 

been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such 

administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such early access 

distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the INDIANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $18,629,638.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   



 8

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

8. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the IOWA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority class (Class II) 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $215,890.35, on which $215,890.35 has 

been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such 

administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such early access 

distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the IOWA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the 

policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $15,702,980.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

9. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the KANSAS LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 



 9

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority class (Class II) 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $55,771.61, on which $55,771.61 has 

been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such 

administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such early access 

distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the KANSAS LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the 

policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $2,179,076, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

10. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the LOUISIANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $176,935.38, on which 

$176,935.38 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 



 10

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the LOUISIANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $8,819,496.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

11. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the MICHIGAN LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $936,223.86, on which 

$936,223.86 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the MICHIGAN LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $72,896,252.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 



 11

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

12. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the MISSISSIPPI LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $103,309.79, on which 

$103,309.79 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the MISSISSIPPI LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $8,151,473.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

13. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the MISSOURI LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 



 12

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $66,667.97, on which 

$66,667.97 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the MISSOURI LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $4,806,493.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

14. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the MONTANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $14,529.00, on which 

$14,529.00 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 



 13

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the MONTANA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $8,356.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

15. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the NEBRASKA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $110,816.64, on which 

$110,816.64 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance 

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the NEBRASKA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $6,346,581.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 



 14

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

 16. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the NEW MEXICO LIFE INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority class (Class II) 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(c) and valued at $58,660.00 as a claim against CUIC’s 

funds on deposit in New Mexico, on which $54,913.00 was paid out of the funds on 

deposit, leaving a balance to be paid pursuant to the terms of the Claims Agreement.  The 

payments made out of the funds on deposit are not subject to recall pursuant to the Early 

Access Agreement, except as provided in the Claims Agreement.  

  (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the NEW MEXICO LIFE INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the 

policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(c) and valued 

at an Allowed Class III Claim of $85,153.00, on which certain early access distributions 

have been paid to date which are to be addressed pursuant to the terms of the Claims 

Agreement, is hereby adopted by the Court.  Future distributions on this claim are subject 

to the terms of the Claims Agreement.  Any payments made out of the funds on deposit 

are not subject to recall pursuant to the Early Access Agreement, except as provided in 

the Claims Agreement.  

 



 15

 (c) The early access distributions from the NHL Trust and/or the NHL 

estate on these claims remain subject to recall as set forth therein and are further subject 

to the provisions below in the section entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty 

Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 through 33 below.   

17. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the NORTH DAKOTA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $4,546.41, on which 

$4,546.41 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the NORTH DAKOTA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be 

assigned to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(3) and valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $181,420.00, on which certain 

early access distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

 

  



 16

 18. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the SOUTH CAROLINA LIFE, ACCIDENT AND HEALTH 

INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative 

expense priority class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(c) and valued at 

$42,951.27, as a claim against CUIC’s funds on deposit in South Carolina, on which 

$42,951.27 was paid out of the funds on deposit, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such 

administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied.  As this claim was 

satisfied out of special deposit funds, those payments are not subject to recall pursuant to 

the Early Access Agreement, except as provided in the Claims Agreement.   

  (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the SOUTH CAROLINA LIFE, ACCIDENT AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 

18 DEL. C. §5918(c) and valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $387,052.00, on which 

certain early access distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.  

Future distributions on this claim are subject to the terms of the Claims Agreement.  Any 

payments made out of the funds on deposit are not subject to recall pursuant to the Early 

Access Agreement, except as provided in the Claims Agreement.  

 (c) The early access distributions from the NHL Trust and/or the NHL 

estate on these claims remain subject to recall as set forth therein and are further subject 

to the provisions below in the section entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty 

Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 through 33 below.   

 



 17

19. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the SOUTH DAKOTA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $3,898.09, on which 

$3,898.09 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the SOUTH DAKOTA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be 

assigned to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(3) and valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $124,854.00,  on which certain 

early access distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

20. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the TENNESSEE LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $288,294.68, on which 

$288,294.68 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance  

 



 18

due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless 

such early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the TENNESSEE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to 

the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $22,274,518.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

21. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the TEXAS LIFE, ACCIDENT, HEALTH AND HOSPITAL 

SERVICE INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty 

administrative expense priority class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and 

valued at $1,155,444.61, on which $1,155.444.61 has been paid to date through early 

access distributions, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is 

hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such early access distributions are recalled by the 

Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the TEXAS LIFE, ACCIDENT, HEALTH AND HOSPITAL SERVICE INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 



 19

18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $77,266,476.00, on 

which certain early access distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the 

Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

22. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the UTAH LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY 

ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority class (Class II) 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $51,032.66, on which $51,032.66 has 

been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due of $0.  Such 

administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such early access 

distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the UTAH LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the 

policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(3) and 

valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $65,414.00, on which certain early access 

distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   



 20

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   

23. (a)  The Court hereby adopts the Receiver’s recommendation that the 

administrative expense claim of the WEST VIRGINIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be assigned to the guaranty administrative expense priority 

class (Class II) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e)(2) and valued at $65,917.65, on which 

$65,917.65 has been paid to date through early access distributions, leaving a balance due 

of $0.  Such administrative expense claim is hereby deemed fully satisfied unless such 

early access distributions are recalled by the Receiver.   

 (b) The Receiver’s recommendation that the policy benefits claim of 

the WEST VIRGINIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION be 

assigned to the policyholder level priority class (Class III) pursuant to 18 DEL. C. 

§5918(e)(3) and valued at an Allowed Class III Claim of $4,291,079.00, on which certain 

early access distributions have been paid to date, is hereby adopted by the Court.   

 (c) The early access distributions on these claims remain subject to 

recall as set forth therein and are further subject to the provisions below in the section 

entitled “Provisions Applicable to All Guaranty Association Claims” in paragraphs 24 

through 33 below.   



 21

PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL GUARANTY ASSOCIATION CLAIMS 

24. The Court hereby approves and adopts the Receiver’s Third Claim 

Recommendation Report in its entirety relating to the individual Guaranty Association 

Claims, except as revised herein.  

25. The Court hereby approves the Claims Agreement and authorizes and 

Orders the parties thereto to implement the terms of the Claims Agreement, subject to the 

terms of this Order.   

26. The early access distributions to the individual Guaranty Associations are 

hereby reallocated as set forth in the Claims Agreement, as adjusted by the thirteenth 

early access distribution approved by this Court, subject to any revisions set forth herein.   

All future distributions to the Guaranty Associations for their Class III claims shall be 

allocated as set forth in the column entitled “GA’s Policyholder Level Claim (Class III)” 

on Exhibit C to the Claims Agreement;  

27. Except as noted above for individual guaranty association claimants, both 

the allowed administrative expense claims and the allowed policy benefits claim have 

been partially paid through early access distributions under the Early Access Agreement, 

and those payments remain subject to recall by the Receiver if such funds are needed to 

pay higher priority claims or to equalize the distribution percentages received by 

claimants within a specific priority class.  If the Receiver recalls any payments from the 

claimants in order to pay higher priority claims or to assure that all claimants in a 

particular class receive the same pro rata share in that class, the Receiver shall  



 22

subsequently adjust the affected claimant’s claim to add the recalled payments to the 

unpaid balance on the claim in the priority class for which the recalled payments were 

made.   

28. Any guaranty association claims in excess of the amounts recommended 

by the Receiver except as such recommendations were revised herein, or except as new 

administrative expense submissions are permitted by the Claims Agreement, are hereby 

DISALLOWED.   

29. Each claim allowed in whole or in part pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e) 

set forth in this Order is subject to the availability of funds for the assigned priority class 

pursuant to 18 DEL. C. §5918(e).   

30. This Order shall have no effect on the uncovered claims of individual 

policyholders for whom full or partial coverage has been afforded by a Guaranty 

Association.   

31. Within three (3) business days of receipt of this Order, the Receiver’s 

counsel shall serve, by United States certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt 

requested, to the claimant’s last known address in the Receiver’s file, a copy of this Order 

on the claimant and all parties given notice of the Petition.  

32.  There is no just reason for delay, and this Order, pursuant to Chancery Court 

Rule 54(b), is entered as a final judgment.  THE ABOVE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION 

CLAIMANTS WHOSE CLAIMS HAVE BEEN ALLOWED, DISALLOWED IN ITS 

ENTIRETY, DISALLOWED IN PART, OR CLASSIFIED MAY APPEAL THIS 

ORDER TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE.  SUCH 



 23

APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITH (RECEIVED BY) THE CLERK OF THE 

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE OF 

THIS ORDER.  IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A TIMELY APPEAL, THIS DECISION WILL 

BECOME FINAL.  ANY APPEAL WHICH IS FILED SHALL RELATE SOLELY TO 

THE CLAIM FOR WHICH SUCH APPEAL HAS BEEN FILED BY THE CLAIMANT 

WHICH FILED SUCH CLAIM AND SHALL NOT AFFECT THE OTHER CLAIMS 

SUBJECT TO THIS ORDER.  Any stay of this Order pending appeal by any of the 

Claimants whose claims are subject to this Order shall apply only to such claim and shall 

not act to stay the applicability and/or finality of this Order with respect to any other 

Claim subject to this Order.   

33. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any matters relating to the 

implementation of this Order.    

 

 
_________________________ 
Vice-Chancellor 
 

 
 



 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 





 
 

EFiled:  Jun 12 2009 11:39AM EDT  
Transaction ID 25625594 
Case No. 13530-VCL 


